
 

 

 

STATE D IRECTORY -  BY AGENCY  
 

Agriculture, Department of 
John Byers, Operations Manager 
Natural Resources Division 
635 Capitol Street NE Ste 100 
Salem, OR  97301-2532 
Phone:  (503) 986-4718 / TTY:  (503) 986-4762 
FAX:  (503) 986-4730 
E-mail: jbyers@oda.state.or.us 
 
Business Oregon  
Tim McCabe, Director 
775 Summer Street NE, Ste. 200 
Salem, OR 97301-1280 
Phone:  (503) 986-0123 
FAX:  (503) 581-5115 
E-mail: Tim.mccabe@state.or.us  
 
Lisa Marie Ansell, Strategic Services Manager 
775 Summer Street NE, Ste. 200 
Salem, OR 97301-1280 
Phone:  (503) 986-0039 
FAX:  (503) 581-5115 
E-mail:  lisa.m.ansell@state.or.us 
 
Community Colleges & Workforce Development 
Krissa Caldwell, Deputy Commissioner 
255 Capitol Street NE, PSB 3rd Floor 
Salem, Oregon  97310-1341 
Phone:  (503) 947-2414 
Fax:  (503) 378-3365 
Email:  Krissa.Caldwell@state.or.us  
 
Larry Cheyne 
Comm. College Education & Workforce  
255 Capitol Street NE, 3rd Floor 
Salem, OR 97310 
Phone:  (503) 947-2430 
Fax:  (503) 378-3365 
Email:  larry.cheyne@state.or.us 
 
Consumer And Business Services, Dept. of 
Patrick Allen, Director 
Labor and Industries Building 
350 Winter St NE 
Salem, OR 97301-3878 
Phone: 503-947-7872 
Fax: 503-378-6444 
E-mail: Patrick.Allen@state.or.us   

 
Ruth Kemmy 
Multicultural Communications Program Manager 
Labor & Industries Building 
350 Winter St NE 
Salem, OR  97301-3878 
Phone:  (503) 947-7513 
FAX:  (503) 378-6444 
E-mail:  ruth.m.kemmy@state.or.us  
 
Corrections, Department of 
Dennis Holmes, Religious Services Director 
Phone: (503) 947-9956  
E-mail:  dennis.r.holmes@state.or.us  
 
Education, Department of 
Steve Woodcock 
Dispute Resolution Specialist 
255 Capitol St. NE 
Salem, OR  97310-1300 
Phone:  503-947-5797 
Fax:  503-378-5156  
E-mail: steve.woodcock@state.or.us  
 
Employment Department, Oregon 
Laurie Warner, Director 
875 Union Street NE 
Salem, OR  97311 
Phone:  (503) 947-1470 
FAX:  (503) 947-1472 
E-mail: Laurie.A.WARNER@state.or.us  
 
Louise Melton-Breen 
Deputy Director 
Oregon Employment Department 
875 Union Street NE, Rm. 305 
Salem, OR  97311 
Phone:  (503) 947-1476 
Email:  louise.melton-breen@state.or.us 
 
Melissa Leoni 
Government Affairs  
Oregon Employment Department 
875 Union Street NE, Rm. 305-A 
Salem, OR  97311 
(503) 947-1732 
E-mail:  melissa.leoni@state.or.us 
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Energy, Department of 
Diana Enright 
Asst. Director/Communications Manager 
625 Marion Street NE 
Salem, OR  97301-3737 
Phone:  (503) 378-8278 
FAX:  (503) 373-7806 
E-mail:  diana.enright@state.or.us 
 
Environmental Quality, Department of 
Dick Pedersen, Director 
811 SW Sixth Avenue 
Portland, OR 97201 
Phone:  (503) 229-5300 
Fax:  (503) 229-6124 
Email:  Pedersen.Dick@deq.state.or.us  
 
Christine Svetkovich  
Suite 109, 1600 SW 4th Ave. 
 Portland, 97201 
Phone:  503.725.2180 
FAX: (503) 229-6957  
TTY: (503) 229-6993  
E-mail: Svetkovich.christine@deq.state.or.us 
 
Fish & Wildlife, Department of 
Roy Elicker, Director 
3406 Cherry Avenue NE 
Salem, OR 97303-4924 
Phone: (503) 947-6044 
Fax: (503) 947-6042 
Email:  roy.elicker@ state.or.us  
 
Curt Melcher, Deputy Director  
3406 Cherry Ave NE 
Salem, OR  97303-4924 
Phone:  (503) 947-6044 
FAX:  (503) 947-6042 
E-mail:  Curt.Melcher@state.or.us  
 
Charlie Corrarino 
3406 Cherry Avenue NE 
Salem, OR 97303 
Phone: (503) 947-6213 
Fax: (503) 947-6042 
Email:  Charles.A.Corrarino@state.or.us  
 
Forestry, Department of 
Doug Decker, State Forester 
2600 State Street, Bldg B 
Salem, Oregon 97310-0340 

Phone: (503) 945-7200 
Fax: (503) 945-7212 
Email: doug.s.decker@state.or.us   
 
Paul Bell, Deputy State Forester 
2600 State Street, Bldg. B 
Salem, OR 97310-0340 
Phone:  (503) 945-7205 
Fax:  (503) 945-7212 
E-mail:  paul.c.bell@state.or.us  
 
Governor, Office of the 
Liani  J. Reeves, General Counsel 
900 State Street NE Rm 160 
Salem OR 97301-4047 
Phone: (503) 378-8636 
Email:  liani.reeves@state.or.us  
 
Steven R. Powers, Deputy General Counsel 
900 State Street NE Rm 160 
Salem OR 97301-4047 
Phone: (503) 378- 3014 
Email:  steven.powers@state.or.us  
 
Jen Andrew 
Executive Assistant to General Counsel  
& Deputy General Counsel 
Office of the Governor 
900 State Street NE Rm 160 
Salem, OR 97301-4047 
Phone: (503) 378-6246 
Fax: (503) 378-3014 
Email:  Jen.Andrew@state.or.us  
 
Health Authority, Oregon 
Bruce Goldberg, M.D., Director 
500 Summer Street, NE, E-20  
Salem, OR 97301-1097 
Phone:  (503) 947-2340 
Fax: (503) 
Email:  Bruce.GOLDBERG@state.or.us  
 
Housing & Community Services, Oregon  
Margaret Shepard Van Vliet, Director 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite B 
Salem, OR  97309-0409 
Phone:  (503) 986-2005 
FAX:  (503) 986-2132 
E-mail:  margaret.vanvliet@hcs.state.or.us  
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Human Services, Department of 
Erinn Kelley-Siel, Director 
500 Summer St. NE, E15 
Salem Oregon 97301-1097 
Phone:  (503) 945-7001 
Email:  erinn.kelley-siel@state.or.us 
 
Indian Services, Legislative Commission on 
Karen Quigley, Executive Director 
900 Court Street NE Rm 167 
Salem, OR  97301 
Phone:  (503) 986-1068 
FAX:  (503) 986-1071 
E-mail:  Karen.M.Quigley@state.or.us  
 
Cassandra Ferder, Commission Assistant 
900 Court ST NE, Room 167 
Salem, OR 97301 
Phone:  (503) 986.1067 
Fax:  (503) 986.1071 
Email:  Cassandra.Ferder@state.or.us  
 
Justice, Department of 
Stephanie Striffler  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, OR  97301-4096 
Phone:  (503) 378-4402 
FAX:  (503) 378-6306 
E-mail:  Stephanie.Striffler@state.or.us  
  
Gene Gustin, 
Division of Child Support 
Field Operations Manager 
1162 Court Street 
Salem, OR 97301 
Phone: 503-947-4639 
Fax: 503-986-6158 
E-mail: gene.gustin@doj.state.or.us 
 
Land Conservation & Development, Dept of 
Jim Rue, Director 
635 Capitol Street NE, Ste. 150 
Salem, OR 97301-2540 
Phone:  503-373-0050 
Fax:  503-378-5518 
Email:  Jim.Rue@state.or.us      

Gary Fish, Transportation Planner 
635 Capitol Street, N.E., Suite 150  
Salem, Oregon 97301-2540 

Phone: 503-373-0050, ext. 254  
Fax:  503-378-5518 
Email:  gary.fish@state.or.us  

Lands, Department of State 
Mary Abrams, Director 
775 Summer Street NE, Ste. 100 
Salem, OR 97301-1279 
Phone:  (503) 986- 5224 
Fax: (503) 378-4844 
 
Jim Paul, Assistant Director, Land Management 
775 Summer Street NE, Ste. 100 
Salem, OR 97301-1279 
Phone: (503) 986-5279 
Email: jim.paul@state.or.us  
 
Bill Ryan, Assistant Director for Wetlands and 
Waterways Conservation 
775 Summer Street NE, Ste. 100 
Salem, OR 97301-1279 
Phone: (503) 986-5259 
Email:  bill.ryan@state.or.us  
 
Gloria M. Kiryuta   
Natural Resource Coordinator  
Wetlands & Waterways Conservation Division  
775 Summer Street NE Suite 100  
Salem, Oregon 97301  
Phone:    (503)986-5226 
Fax: 503.378.4844  
Email: Gloria.kiryuta@state.or.us  
 
Lanny R. Quackenbush 
Eastern Oregon Region Manager 
Land Management Division 
Department of State Lands 
1645 Forbes Road., Suite 112 
Bend, Oregon 97701 
Phone: 541-388-6355 
Fax: 541-388-6480 
Email:  Lanny.r.quackenbush@state.or.us 
 
Library, Oregon State 
MaryKay Dahlgreen, State Librarian 
250 Winter Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301 
Phone:  (503) 378-4367 
Fax: (503) 585-8059 
Email: marykay.dahlgreen@state.or.us  
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Diane Ballard, Human Resources Manager 
Oregon State Library 
250 Winter St. NE 
Salem, OR 97302 
Phone:  (503) 378-3635 
E-mail:  Diane.Ballard@state.or.us  
 
Liquor Control Commission, Oregon 
Meryle Lindsey, Executive Director 
9079 SE McLoughlin Blvd 
Portland, OR 97222 
Mail: PO Box 22297 
Milwaukie, OR 97269-2297 
Phone:  (503) 872-5161 
Fax: (503) 872-5266 
Email: meryle.lindsey@state.or.us   
 
Pete O'Rourke 
Regional Manager 
927 Country Club Rd, #200 
Eugene, OR  97401 
Phone:  (541) 686-7739 ext. 225 
FAX:  (541) 687-7381 
E-mail:  pete.orourke@state.or.us  
 
David Green 
Regulatory Specialist 
927 Country Club Road #200 
Eugene, OR 97401 
Phone:  (541) 686-7739 ext.227  
FAX:  (541) 687-7381  
E-mail:  david.green@state.or.us 
 
Military Department, Oregon 
J. Michael Caldwell 
Brigadier General Deputy Director 
PO Box 14350 
Salem, OR 97309-5047 
Phone: (503) 584-3985 
E-mail: Mike.Caldwell@mil.state.or.us 
 
Gerald E. Elliott 
Environmental Program Manager 
PO Box 14350 (AGI-E) 
Salem, OR 97309-5047 
Phone: (503) 584-3868 
Fax: (503) 584-3584 (DSN) 355-3868 
E-mail: Gerald.elliott@us.army.mil 
 
 

Jeff Mach 
Natural Resource Specialist 
PO Box 14350 (AGI-E) 
Salem, OR 97309-5047 
Phone: (503) 584-3493 
Fax: (503) 584-3584 (DSN) 355-3493 
E-mail: jeff.mach@us.army.mil  
 
Kris C. Mitchell 
NEPA/Cultural Resources Manager 
PO Box 14350 AGI-E 
Salem, OR 97309-5047  
(503)584-3164  
Fax: (503) 584-3584 (DSN) 355-3164 
E-mail: kris.c.mitchell@us.army.mil   
 
Office of Emergency Management 
Chuck Perino, Emergency Management Planner 
PO Box 14370, Salem, OR  97301 
503-378-2911 Ext. 22252 
E-mail: cperino@oem.state.or.us  
 
Parks & Recreation, Department of 
Tim Wood, Director 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite C 
Salem, OR  97301-1266 
Phone: (503) 986-0718 
FAX: (503) 986-0796 
E-mail: Tim.Wood@state.or.us  
 
Dennis Griffin, State Archaeologist  
State Historic Preservation Office 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite C 
Salem, OR  97301-1271 
Phone:  (503) 986-0674 
FAX:  (503) 986-0793 
E-mail:  dennis.griffin@state.or.us  
 
Nancy J. Nelson, M.A., R.P.A. 
State Parks Archaeologist 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite C 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 
Phone: (503) 986-0578 
Fax: (503) 986-0794 
Email :  Nancy.Nelson@state.or.us  
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Roger Roper 
Assistant Director for Heritage Programs 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite C 
Salem, OR  97301 
Phone:  (503) 986-0677 
FAX:  (503) 986-0793 
E-mail:  roger.roper@state.or.us 
 
Police, Oregon State 
Major Joel Lujan 
255 Capitol Street NE, 4th Floor 
Salem, OR 97310 
Phone: (503) 378-3720 
Fax:  (503) 378-8282 
Email:  Joel.lujan@state.or.us  
 
Eric Gemmil 
Public Service Building 
255 Capitol St NE Rm 400 
Salem, OR  97301 
Phone:  (503) 378-3720 
FAX:  (503) 378-8282 
E-mail:  Eric.Gemmil@state.or.us  
 
CULTURAL RESOURCES/INADVERTENT 
DISCOVERY OF NATIVE HUMAN REMAINS 
Sergeant Chris Allori 
OSP - Fish and Wildlife Division 
8085 S. Deer Creek Lane 
Milwaukie, OR 97222 
Office: (503) 731-4717 
Cell: (503) 708-6461 
Fax: (503) 731-3029 
Email:  chris.allori@state.or.us  
 
Public Safety Standards & Training  
Eriks Gabliks, Director 
4190 Aumsville Highway SE 
Salem, OR 97317 
Phone: 503-378-2332 
Fax: 503-378-3330 
E-Mail: eriks.gabliks@state.or.us 
 
Revenue, Department of 
Jim Bucholz, Director 
955 Center Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-2555 
Phone: (503) 945-8214 
Fax: (503) 945-8290 
E-mail:  James.C.BUCHOLZ@state.or.us  

Renee Royston  
Tobacco Program Manager  
PH: (503) 947-2090 
FX: (503) 947-2255 
Email:  Renee.ROYSTON@dor.state.or.us  

Rick Schack 
Property Tax Support, 
Assistance & Oversight Manager 
955 Center Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-2555 
Phone: (503) 945-8366 
FAX: (503) 945-8737 
E-mail: richard.j.schack@dor.state.or.us  
 
Ben Gille, Unit Manager  - Salem Audit 
955 Center Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-2555 
Phone: (503) 945-8366 
FAX: (503) 945-8735 
E-mail: Benjamin.P-Jr.GILLE@state.or.us  
 
Transportation, Oregon Department of 
Clyde Saiki, Central Services Deputy Director 
355 Capitol Street NE, Room 135 
Salem, OR 97301-3871 
Phone: (503) 986-3289 
Fax: (503) 986-3432 
Email:  clyde.k.saiki@odot.state.or.us  
 
Robert (Bob) Bryant 
Central Oregon Regional Manager 

63055 N Hwy 97, Bldg K 
Bend, OR  97701 
Phone:  (541) 388-6184 
FAX:  (541) 388-6231 
E-mail:  Robert.W.Bryant@odot.state.or.us 
 
Monte Grove 
Eastern Oregon Regional Manager 
3012 Island Avenue 
La Grande, OR  97850 
(541) 963-3177 
Fax:(541) 963-9079 
Email: Monte.Grove@odot.state.or.us  
 
Frank Reading 
Southwest Oregon Regional Manager  
3500 NW Steward Parkway  
Roseburg, OR 97470 – 1687 
Phone: (541) 957-3543 
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FAX: (541) 957-3457  
E-mail: Frank.H.Reading@odot.state.or.us  
 
Carolyn Holthoff 
Cultural Resources Manager 
355 Capitol Street NE, Room 135 
Salem, OR 97301-3871 
Phone: (503) 986-3309 
Fax: (503) 986-3432 
Email:  Carolyn.P.HOLTHOFF@state.or.us  
 
Sonny Chickering 
Northwest Oregon Regional Manager 
455 Airport Rd SE, Bldg. B 
Salem, OR  97301-5395 
Phone:  (503) 986-2631 
Cell: (503) 302-7258 
FAX:  (503) 986-2630 
E-mail:  Sonny.P.CHICKERING@state.or.us  
 
Jason Tell 
Portland/Metro Area’s Region Manager 
123 NW Flanders St 
Portland, OR 97209 
503-731-8256 
Fax: 503-731-8259 
E-mail: Jason.A.Tell@odot.state.or.us 
 
University System, Oregon 
Joe Holliday, Asst Vice Chancellor for Student 
Success Initiatives 
Office of the Chancellor 
PO Box 751 
Portland, OR  97207-0751 
Phone: (503) 725-5768 
Email:  joe_holliday@ous.edu  
 
Veterans' Affairs, Department of 
Val Conley, Deputy Director 
700 Summer Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-1285 
Phone: (503) 373-2387  
FAX: (503) 373-2362  
E-mail: conleyv@odva.state.or.us 
 
 Water Resources, Department of 
Phil Ward, Director 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301  
Phone: (503) 986–0910 
Fax: (503) 986-0903 

E-mail: Phillip.C.Ward@state.or.us  
 
Ruben Ochoa 
Water Policy Analyst & Tribal Contact 
725 Summer Street NE Suite A 
Phone: (503) 986.0874 
Fax:  (503) 986.0903 
E-mail:  Ruben.E.Ochoa@state.or.us  
 
Tom Paul, Deputy Director 
725 Summer Street NE Suite A 
Salem, OR  97301-1271 
Phone:  (503) 986-0882 
FAX:  (503) 986-0903 
E-mail:  Thomas.J.PAUL@state.or.us 
 
Watershed Enhancement Board,  
Tom Byler, Director 
775 Summer Street NE # 360 
Salem, OR 97301-1290 
Phone: (503) 986-0180 
Fax: (503) 986-0199 
E-mail:  Tom.Byler@state.or.us 
 
Meta Loftsgaarden, Deputy Director 
775 Summer Street NE #360 
Salem, OR  97301-1290 
Phone:  (503) 986-0203 
FAX:  (503) 986-0199 

E-mail:  meta.loftsgaarden@state.or.us  
 
Renee Davis-Born, Senior Policy Coordinator 
775 Summer Street NE #360 
Salem, OR  97301-1290 
Phone: (503) 986-0029 
Email:  Renee.davis-born@state.or.us 
 
Youth Development Council 
Iris Bell, Executive Director 
775 Court ST NE 
Salem, OR 97301 
Phone:  (503) 378-6250 
Email:  Iris.Bell@state.or.us  
 
Youth Authority, Oregon 
Fariborz Pakseresht, Director 
530 Center Street NE Suite 200 
Salem, OR  97301-3765 
Phone:  (503)373-7212 
Fax:  (503) 373-7622 
Email:  Fariborz.Pakseresht@oya.state.or.us  
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